late as November 1 of each year, as long as such selections do not create additional overtimes. 

ARTICLE 20 - PARAMEDIC BONUS 

Section 1:   Employees who receive certification as a Paramedic by the State of Ohio 

shall be entitled to a bonus of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If this 

certification is not maintained, such bonus shall be discontinued.  Said bonuses shall be paid in 

equal bimonthly installments and he included in the employee’s regular paycheck. 

ARTICLE 21 - PAYMENT FOR TRAINING COURSES 

Section 1:

[...]

coverage with alternate providers may be substituted for the foregoing benefits. Frames shall be 

limited to $250.00. 

Section 3:   Each employee shall be entitled to have paid on his behalf the monthly 

premium for a plan of term life insurance on his life in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00), Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) term life insurance coverage on the 

employee’s spouse and One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) term life insurance on the employee’s 

children. 

Section 4:   While an employee is receiving workers’ compensation benefits, his